
DC input: 5V 1A  
Size: 10x10x19 cm  
Speed modes: 3 levels  
Adjustable angle: 180 degrees  

Battery type: 18650 battery 2500mAh
Material: ABS  
Power: 4W  
Net weight: 208g
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Specifications

1. Press the power switch to start the fan after charging.
2. Adjust the speed by pressing the power switch, and confirm the speed gear 
according to the indicator light.
3. The fan has 4 wind speed cycles
4. Turn off the power when the speed indicator light is off.

When the fan is charging, the red indicator light is always on, and it turns green 
when it is fully charged.

When charging the fan, simply connect the charging cable to the charging port 
and the power source to charge. 
Note: Be sure to unplug the power source after charging is completed.

Hereby Mozos Sp. z o. o. declares that the Mozos F32 devices comply with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following directives: 
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. Test standards: EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 
61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 
55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009,EN IEC 61000-4-3:2020,EN 61000-4-4:2012, 
EN61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017,ENIEC61000-4-6:2022, EN IEC61000-4-11:2020.  
The full CE declaration of conformity can be found at www.mozos.pl/deklaracje.
The use of the WEEE symbol (crossed-out bin) means that this product may not 
be treated as household waste. Proper disposal of used equipment allows you to 
avoid threats to human health and the natural environment resulting from the 
possible presence of hazardous substances, mixtures and components in the 
equipment, as well as improper storage and processing of such equipment. 
Selective collection also allows for the recovery of materials and components from 
which the device was manufactured. For details on recycling this product, please 
contact the retailer where you purchased it or your local authority. Made in China 
for: Mozos sp. z o.o. Sokratesa 13/37 01-909 Warszawa NIP: PL 1182229831 
BDO registration number: 000558288;

Declaration of Conformity

1. Product and Manufacturer Identification  
· Product Name: As specified on the packaging, label, or instructions  
· Model: As specified on the packaging, label, or instructions  
· Manufacturer: Mozos Sp. z o.o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 01-909; Warsaw; NIP: 
PL1182229831; BDO: 000558288; Manufactured in China  
· Contact: Tel. +48 508 439 793, Email: serwis@mozos.pl  
· Batch/Serial Number: Not applicable  
· General Safety Conditions: Products comply with the General Product Safety 
Regulation (GPSR) (EU Regulation 2023/988, Art. 7 of Section II, and EU 
Regulation 2019/1020)  
· Technical and Mechanical Data: Product description and CE compliance details 
on the manufacturer's website  
· Assembly Instructions and Usage: In the product packaging or on the 
manufacturer's website [www.mozos.pl/instrukcje]  
· Chemical Substances: Not applicable  

2. Safe Usage Guidelines  
· Assembly: Unfold the fan according to the instructions and place it on a stable, 
level surface. Ensure the base is securely positioned before use.  
· Placement: Operate in dry, indoor areas. Avoid placing the fan near heat sources 
or in high humidity environments.  
· Intended Use: This product is designed for personal cooling in residential or 
office environments. Do not use in damp areas or outdoors.  
· Weight Limit: Not applicable  

Safety Card 

· Handling and Storage: Store in a cool, dry place when not in use. Avoid strong 
impact, bending, or dropping the product.  
· Stability: Always use the fan with the base fully extended to prevent tipping.  
· Compatibility: Use only with the provided USB charging cable and compatible 
power sources.  
· Regular Inspection: Check the fan blades and battery condition regularly. Do not 
use if damaged.  
· Children & Pets: Keep out of reach of children and pets. Supervise closely when 
in use around them.  

3. Warnings  
· Risk of Injury: Do not insert fingers or objects into the fan grille during operation.  
· Risk of Falling: Ensure the fan is placed on a stable, non-slip surface to prevent 
falls.  
· Risk of Damage: Avoid overcharging and exposure to water or high 
temperatures.  
· Risk of Tipping Over: Do not operate on uneven or unstable surfaces.  
· Pinching Hazard: Avoid contact with folding mechanisms during adjustment.  
· Fire Hazard: Keep away from flammable materials while charging or in use.  
· Improper Assembly Hazard: Incorrect setup may cause instability or malfunction.  

4. Maintenance and Disposal Instructions  
· Maintenance: Clean the exterior with a soft dry cloth. Ensure power is off before 
cleaning.  
· Regular Inspection: Inspect battery and fan housing for any signs of damage or 
swelling.  
· Cleaning: Do not immerse in water. Use a damp cloth for gentle cleaning of the 
surface.  
· Storage: Store the fan folded in a dry, dust-free environment.  
· Disposal: Do not dispose of with household waste. Follow local regulations for 
electronic device disposal.  
· Recycling: Batteries and electronic components should be recycled through 
approved facilities.  
· Hazardous Materials: Battery may contain hazardous substances. Do not 
incinerate.  
· Donation & Reuse: If in good working condition, consider donating to others for 
continued use.  
· Environmental Release Measures: Avoid exposure of internal battery materials 
to the environment.  
· Personal Protection: Not applicable  
· Toxicological Information: No known toxic effects under normal use  
· Ecological Information: Not biodegradable; electronic waste must be properly 
processed  

5. Conformity Information  

1. Don't use this product in high-humidity environment such as bathroom.
2. This product is prone to malfunction due to water.
3. lf water or solution enters the product, please disconnect thepower and place it 
in a dry place until it is air-dried. Then use it.
4. Don't hit the product or throw it. lf this product is repeatedlysubjected to impact, 
it may cause internal troubles.
5. Please connect the charging input port correctly.
6. Don't use the device that exceeds the rated voltage to charge the product.
7. Don't charge this product on flammable materials such as blankets or quilts.
8. lf the product is hot or deformed during charging, please turn off the power and 
contact customer service center.

Battery removal step & treatment

Cautions

The battery must be removed from the appliance, which will be discarded.
The product must be powered off when removing the battery.
Take out the three screws in the non-slip mat under the baseto open the cover.
Then disconnect the connection terminal between the battery and the circuit board 
to take out the battery. The battery should be disposed safely after removal.

· The product complies with the CE Directive: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. Test 
standards: EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 
61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009, 
EN IEC 61000-4-3:2020, EN 61000-4-4:2012, EN 61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017, EN 
IEC 61000-4-6:2022, EN IEC 61000-4-11:2020  

6. Contact Information for Issues  
· For any doubts or product issues, please contact the technical support 
department:  
· Tel.: +48 508 439 793  
· Email: serwis@mozos.pl  

7. First Aid Instructions  
· First aid measures aim to provide immediate support in health or life-threatening 
situations. These include assessing the condition of the victim, offering assistance 
according to established guidelines, and using first aid equipment that meets 
safety and quality requirements as per EU regulations, including the General 
Product Safety Regulation (GPSR). All actions should minimize risk to both the 
victim and the person providing aid, and their course is documented according to 
current regulations.  
· In case of health or life-threatening danger, contact the emergency number: 112.  

8. Transportation Information  
· The products are not classified as hazardous for transportation. Transport in 
enclosed means of transport.  

9. Revision History  
· No changes  

The information, advice, and guidelines contained in this document have been 
developed based on our knowledge, research, experience, and in good faith. We 
are not responsible for the consequences of improper or incorrect use of our 
products. Every user of this material should ensure in every possible way, 
including by testing the final product in appropriate conditions, that the provided 
materials are suitable for achieving the intended purposes.

Producer/Producent/Výrobce/Hersteller: Mozos Sp. z o. o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 
01-909; Warszawa; NIP: PL1182229831; BDO:000558288; serwis@mozos.pl; 
www.mozos.pl; +48508439793; Made in China; Wyprodukowano w ChRL; 
Vyrobeno v Číně; Hergestellt in China 
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CORDLESS FAN WITH BATTERY
WIATRAK BEZPRZEWODOWY Z AKUMULATOREM

BEZDRÁTOVÝ VENTILÁTOR S BATERIÍ
KABELLOSER VENTILATOR MIT BATTERIE

F32

Please read the manual carefully before using this product.
Prosimy o dokładne przeczytanie instrukcji przed użyciem produktu.
Před použitím tohoto výrobku si prosím pečlivě přečtěte návod.
Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie dieses 
Produkt verwenden.

Deklaracja zgodności
Niniejszym Mozos Sp. z o.o. oświadcza, że urządzenia Mozos F32 są zgodne z 
zasadniczymi wymaganiami oraz innymi stosownymi postanowieniami poniżej 
wymienionych dyrektyw: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. Standardy testowe: 
EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:
2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009,EN IEC 61000-4-3:
2020,EN 61000-4-4:2012, EN61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017,ENIEC61000-4-6:2022, 
EN IEC61000-4-11:2020. Pełna deklaracja zgodności CE znajduje się na stronie 
www.mozos.pl/deklaracje. 

Użycie symbolu WEEE (przekreślony kosz) oznacza, że niniejszy produkt nie 
może być traktowany jako odpad domowy. Prawidłowa utylizacja zużytego sprzętu 
pozwala uniknąć zagrożeń dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska naturalnego, wynikających 
z możliwej obecności w sprzęcie niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz części 
składowych, a także niewłaściwego składowania i przetwarzania takiego sprzętu. 
Zbiórka selektywna pozwala także na odzyskanie materiałów i komponentów, 
z których wyprodukowane było urządzenie. W celu uzyskania szczegółowych 
informacji dotyczących recyklingu niniejszego produktu należy skontaktować się 
z punktem sprzedaży detalicznej, w którym dokonano zakupu, lub organem władzy 
lokalnej. Wyprodukowano w Chinach dla: Mozos sp. z o.o. Sokratesa 13/37 01-909 
Warszawa NIP: PL 1182229831 Numer rejestrowy BDO: 000558288; 

Karta bezpieczeństwa  
1. Identyfikacja produktu i producenta  
· Nazwa produktu: Zgodnie z informacją na opakowaniu, etykiecie lub w instrukcji  
· Model: Zgodnie z informacją na opakowaniu, etykiecie lub w instrukcji  
· Producent: Mozos Sp. z o.o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 01-909; Warszawa; NIP: 
PL1182229831; BDO: 000558288; Wyprodukowano w Chinach  
· Kontakt: Tel. +48 508 439 793, Email: serwis@mozos.pl  
· Numer partii/seryjny: Nie dotyczy  
· Ogólne warunki bezpieczeństwa: Produkt zgodny z Rozporządzeniem w sprawie 
ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów (GPSR) (Rozporządzenie UE 2023/988, art. 
7 sekcja II, oraz Rozporządzenie UE 2019/1020)  
· Dane techniczne i mechaniczne: Opis produktu oraz szczegóły dotyczące 
zgodności CE dostępne na stronie producenta  
· Instrukcja montażu i użytkowania: Dołączona do opakowania lub dostępna na 
stronie producenta [www.mozos.pl/instrukcje]  
· Substancje chemiczne: Nie dotyczy  

2. Zalecenia dotyczące bezpiecznego użytkowania  
· Montaż: Rozłóż wentylator zgodnie z instrukcją i ustaw go na stabilnej, równej 
powierzchni. Upewnij się, że podstawa jest prawidłowo umieszczona.  
· Umiejscowienie: Używaj w suchych pomieszczeniach wewnętrznych. Unikaj 
umieszczania wentylatora w pobliżu źródeł ciepła i w wilgotnym otoczeniu.  
· Przeznaczenie: Produkt przeznaczony do osobistego chłodzenia w środowisku 
domowym lub biurowym. Nie używać na zewnątrz ani w wilgotnych miejscach.  

· Maksymalne obciążenie: Nie dotyczy  
· Przenoszenie i przechowywanie: Przechowywać w suchym i chłodnym miejscu. 
Unikać silnych uderzeń, wyginania oraz upuszczania produktu.  
· Stabilność: Używać tylko z całkowicie rozłożoną podstawą, aby zapobiec 
przewróceniu się.  
· Kompatybilność: Używać wyłącznie z dołączonym przewodem USB i zgodnym 
źródłem zasilania.  
· Regularna kontrola: Regularnie sprawdzaj stan łopatek i akumulatora. Nie używaj, 
jeśli są uszkodzone.  
· Dzieci i zwierzęta: Trzymać z dala od dzieci i zwierząt. Używać tylko pod 
nadzorem w ich obecności. 

3. Ostrzeżenia  
· Ryzyko obrażeń: Nie wkładaj palców ani przedmiotów do kratki wentylatora 
podczas pracy.  
· Ryzyko upadku: Ustawiaj na stabilnej, antypoślizgowej powierzchni.  
· Ryzyko uszkodzenia: Unikać przeładowania i kontaktu z wodą lub wysoką temperaturą.  
· Ryzyko przewrócenia: Nie używać na nierównych lub niestabilnych powierzchniach.  
· Ryzyko przycięcia: Unikać kontaktu z mechanizmami składania podczas regulacji.  
· Zagrożenie pożarowe: Trzymać z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych podczas 
ładowania lub użytkowania.  
· Ryzyko niewłaściwego montażu: Nieprawidłowy montaż może powodować 
niestabilność lub awarię.  

4. Instrukcje konserwacji i utylizacji  
· Konserwacja: Czyścić zewnętrzną część miękką, suchą szmatką. Przed 
czyszczeniem odłączyć zasilanie.  
· Regularna kontrola: Sprawdzać stan baterii i obudowy wentylatora pod kątem 
uszkodzeń lub deformacji.  
· Czyszczenie: Nie zanurzać w wodzie. Przetrzeć wilgotną szmatką powierzchnię 
urządzenia.  
· Przechowywanie: Przechowywać wentylator złożony w suchym, wolnym od kurzu 
miejscu.  
· Utylizacja: Nie wyrzucać z odpadami komunalnymi. Postępować zgodnie z 
lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi elektroodpadów.  
· Recykling: Baterie i komponenty elektroniczne należy oddać do odpowiednich 
punktów recyklingu.  
· Substancje niebezpieczne: Akumulator może zawierać substancje niebezpieczne. 
Nie spalać.  
· Przekazanie do ponownego użycia: Jeśli produkt działa poprawnie, rozważ 
przekazanie go innej osobie.  
· Środki zapobiegające emisji do środowiska: Unikać uwolnienia materiałów z wnętrza 
baterii do środowiska.  
· Ochrona osobista: Nie dotyczy
· Informacje toksykologiczne: Brak znanych efektów toksycznych przy prawidłowym 
użytkowaniu  
· Informacje ekologiczne: Produkt nie ulega biodegradacji; należy go odpowiednio 
zutylizować jako odpad elektroniczny   

 

 

5. Informacja o zgodności  
· Produkt zgodny z dyrektywą CE: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. Normy testowe: 
EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:
2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009, EN IEC 61000-4-3:2020, 
EN 61000-4-4:2012, EN 61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017, EN IEC 61000-4-6:2022, 
EN IEC 61000-4-11:2020 

6. Informacje kontaktowe w przypadku problemów  
· W razie wątpliwości lub problemów z produktem prosimy o kontakt z działem 
wsparcia technicznego:  
· Tel.: +48 508 439 793  
· Email: serwis@mozos.pl  

7. Instrukcje udzielania pierwszej pomocy  
· Udzielanie pierwszej pomocy ma na celu zapewnienie natychmiastowej pomocy 
w sytuacjach zagrożenia zdrowia lub życia. Obejmuje ocenę stanu poszkodowanego, 
udzielenie pomocy zgodnie z ustalonymi wytycznymi oraz użycie sprzętu zgodnego 
z wymaganiami bezpieczeństwa i jakości określonymi w przepisach UE, w tym w 
Rozporządzeniu o ogólnym bezpieczeństwie produktów (GPSR). Wszystkie działania 
powinny minimalizować ryzyko dla poszkodowanego i udzielającego pomocy oraz 
być dokumentowane zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.  
· W razie zagrożenia zdrowia lub życia należy zadzwonić pod numer alarmowy 112.  

8. Informacje transportowe  
· Produkty nie są klasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne w transporcie. Transportować w 
zamkniętych środkach transportu.  

9. Historia zmian  
· Brak zmian  

Informacje, zalecenia i wytyczne zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie zostały 
opracowane na podstawie naszej wiedzy, badań, doświadczenia i w dobrej wierze. 
Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za konsekwencje niewłaściwego lub nieprawidłowego 
użycia naszych produktów. Każdy użytkownik powinien upewnić się na wszelkie 
możliwe sposoby, w tym poprzez testy w odpowiednich warunkach, że dostarczone 
materiały są odpowiednie do zamierzonego zastosowania.
 

Producer/Producent/Výrobce/Hersteller: Mozos Sp. z o. o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 
01-909; Warszawa; NIP: PL1182229831; BDO:000558288; serwis@mozos.pl; 
www.mozos.pl; +48508439793; Made in China; Wyprodukowano w ChRL; 
Vyrobeno v Číně; Hergestellt in China 

Prohlášení o shodě
Tímto Mozos Sp. z o. o. prohlašuje, že zařízení Mozos F32 splňují základní požadavky 
a další příslušná ustanovení následujících směrnic: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. 
Testovací standardy: EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, 
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009,
EN IEC 61000-4-3:2020,EN 61000-4-4:2012, EN61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017,
ENIEC61000-4-6:2022, EN IEC61000-4-11:2020. Úplné CE prohlášení o shodě 
lze nalézt na www.mozos.pl/deklaracje.

Použití symbolu WEEE (přeškrtnutá popelnice) znamená, že s tímto výrobkem 
nelze zacházet jako s domovním odpadem. Správná likvidace použitého zařízení 
vám umožňuje vyhnout se ohrožení lidského zdraví a životního prostředí v důsledku 
možné přítomnosti nebezpečných látek, směsí a součástí v zařízení, jakož i 
nesprávného skladování a zpracování takového zařízení. Selektivní sběr také 
umožňuje obnovu materiálů a součástí, ze kterých bylo zařízení vyrobeno. 
Podrobnosti o recyklaci tohoto produktu vám poskytne prodejce, u kterého jste jej 
zakoupili, nebo místní úřad. Vyrobeno v Číně pro: Mozos sp. z o.o. Sokratesa 
13/37 01-909 Warszawa NIP: PL 1182229831 Registrační číslo BDO: 000558288;

Bezpečnostní karta  
1. Identifikace výrobku a výrobce  
· Název výrobku: Podle údajů na obalu, štítku nebo v návodu  
· Model: Podle údajů na obalu, štítku nebo v návodu  
· Výrobce: Mozos Sp. z o.o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 01-909; Varšava; NIP: PL1182229831; 
BDO: 000558288; Vyrobeno v Číně  
· Kontakt: Tel. +48 508 439 793, Email: serwis@mozos.pl  
· Číslo šarže/sériové číslo: Neuvedeno  
· Obecné bezpečnostní požadavky: Výrobek je v souladu s nařízením o obecné 
bezpečnosti výrobků (GPSR) (nařízení EU 2023/988, článek 7, oddíl II a nařízení 
EU 2019/1020)  
· Technické a mechanické údaje: Popis produktu a informace o shodě CE jsou k 
dispozici na webových stránkách výrobce  
· Návod k montáži a použití: Přiložen k balení nebo ke stažení na stránkách výrobce 
[www.mozos.pl/instrukcje]  
· Chemické látky: Neuvedeno  

2. Pokyny pro bezpečné používání  
· Montáž: Rozložte ventilátor podle pokynů a umístěte jej na stabilní, rovný povrch. 
Ujistěte se, že základna je správně zajištěna.  
· Umístění: Používejte pouze v suchých vnitřních prostorech. Vyhněte se umístění v 
blízkosti tepelných zdrojů a ve vlhkém prostředí.  
· Účel použití: Výrobek je určen k osobnímu ochlazování v domácnostech nebo 
kancelářích. Není vhodný pro venkovní použití.  
· Maximální zatížení: Neuvedeno  
· Přenášení a skladování: Uchovávejte na suchém a chladném místě. Chraňte před 
nárazy, ohýbáním nebo pádem.  
· Stabilita: Používejte pouze s plně rozloženou základnou, aby se předešlo převrácení.  

· Kompatibilita: Používejte pouze s přiloženým USB kabelem a kompatibilním 
napájecím zdrojem.  
· Pravidelné kontroly: Pravidelně kontrolujte stav lopatek a baterie. Nepoužívejte, 
pokud jsou poškozené.  
· Děti a zvířata: Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat. Při jejich přítomnosti 
používejte výrobek pouze pod dohledem.

3. Varování  
· Riziko zranění: Nevkládejte prsty ani předměty do mřížky ventilátoru při provozu.  
· Riziko pádu: Umisťujte na stabilní, neklouzavý povrch.  
· Riziko poškození: Zabraňte přetížení, kontaktu s vodou a vysokým teplotám.  
· Riziko převrácení: Nepoužívejte na nerovném nebo nestabilním povrchu.  
· Riziko skřípnutí: Při skládání nebo nastavování dávejte pozor na pohyblivé části.  
· Riziko požáru: Udržujte mimo hořlavé materiály během provozu i nabíjení.  
· Riziko nesprávné montáže: Nesprávná montáž může vést k nestabilitě nebo poruše.  

4. Pokyny k údržbě a likvidaci  
· Údržba: Otírejte měkkým suchým hadříkem. Před čištěním vždy odpojte napájení.  
· Pravidelné kontroly: Kontrolujte stav baterie a těla ventilátoru kvůli poškození nebo 
deformacím.  
· Čištění: Neponořujte do vody. Povrch otřete vlhkým hadříkem.  
· Skladování: Skladujte složený ventilátor na suchém a bezprašném místě.  
· Likvidace: Nevyhazujte do směsného odpadu. Postupujte podle místních pravidel pro 
elektroodpad.  
· Recyklace: Baterie a elektronické součástky odevzdejte do příslušného sběrného 
místa.  
· Nebezpečné látky: Akumulátor může obsahovat škodlivé látky. Nepálit.  
· Opětovné použití: Pokud je výrobek plně funkční, zvažte jeho předání jiné osobě.  
· Opatření k ochraně životního prostředí: Zabraňte úniku obsahu baterie do okolí.  
· Osobní ochrana: Neuvedeno  
· Toxikologické informace: Při správném používání nejsou známy žádné toxické účinky  
· Ekologické informace: Výrobek není biologicky odbouratelný; likvidujte jako 
elektroodpad  

5. Informace o shodě  
· Výrobek je ve shodě se směrnicí CE: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. Zkušební normy: 
EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:
2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009, EN IEC 61000-4-3:2020, 
EN 61000-4-4:2012, EN 61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017, EN IEC 61000-4-6:2022, EN IEC 
61000-4-11:2020 

6. Kontaktní informace v případě potíží  
· V případě dotazů nebo problémů kontaktujte technickou podporu:  
· Tel.: +48 508 439 793  
· Email: serwis@mozos.pl  

  

7. Pokyny pro první pomoc  
· První pomoc má za cíl poskytnout okamžitou podporu při ohrožení zdraví nebo 
života. Zahrnuje vyhodnocení stavu zraněného, poskytnutí pomoci dle platných 
pokynů a použití vybavení splňujícího požadavky bezpečnosti a kvality dle legislativy 
EU, včetně nařízení o obecné bezpečnosti výrobků (GPSR). Všechna opatření by 
měla minimalizovat riziko pro zraněného i poskytujícího pomoc a být dokumentována 
dle příslušných předpisů.  
· V případě ohrožení zdraví nebo života volejte tísňovou linku 112.  

8. Informace o přepravě  
· Výrobek není klasifikován jako nebezpečný při přepravě. Doporučuje se přeprava 
v uzavřených vozidlech.  

9. Historie změn  
· Bez změn  

Informace, doporučení a pokyny uvedené v tomto dokumentu vycházejí z našich 
znalostí, výzkumů, zkušeností a dobré víry. Nenese se odpovědnost za důsledky 
nesprávného použití produktu. Každý uživatel je povinen ověřit vhodnost produktu 
pro konkrétní účel a prostředí, včetně jeho testování.

Producer/Producent/Výrobce/Hersteller: Mozos Sp. z o. o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 
01-909; Warszawa; NIP: PL1182229831; BDO:000558288; serwis@mozos.pl; 
www.mozos.pl; +48508439793; Made in China; Wyprodukowano w ChRL; 
Vyrobeno v Číně; Hergestellt in China 

Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt Mozos Sp. z o.o., dass die Geräte Mozos F32 die wesentlichen 
Anforderungen und andere relevante Bestimmungen der folgenden Richtlinien 
erfüllen: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. Teststandards: EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 
61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 
55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009,EN IEC 61000-4-3:2020,EN 61000-4-4:2012, 
EN61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017,ENIEC61000-4-6:2022, EN IEC61000-4-11:2020. 
Die vollständige CE-Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.mozos.pl/deklaracje.

Die Verwendung des WEEE-Symbols (durchgestrichene Mülltonne) bedeutet, 
dass dieses Produkt nicht als Haushaltsabfall behandelt werden darf. Eine 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des gebrauchten Geräts ermöglicht es, Gefahren 
für die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden, die durch das 
mögliche Vorhandensein von gefährlichen Substanzen, Gemischen und 
Komponenten im Gerät sowie durch unsachgemäße Lagerung und Verarbeitung 
solcher Geräte entstehen können. Die getrennte Sammlung ermöglicht auch die 
Rückgewinnung von Materialien und Komponenten, aus denen das Gerät hergestellt 
wurde. Für Einzelheiten zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an 
den Händler, bei dem Sie es gekauft haben, oder an Ihre örtlichen Behörden. 
Hergestellt in China für: Mozos Sp. z o.o. Sokratesa 13/37 01-909 Warschau 
USt-IdNr.: PL 1182229831 BDO-Registrierungsnummer: 000558288

Sicherheitsdatenblatt  
1. Produkt- und Herstelleridentifikation  
· Produktname: Siehe Verpackung, Etikett oder Anleitung  
· Modell: Siehe Verpackung, Etikett oder Anleitung  
· Hersteller: Mozos Sp. z o.o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 01-909; Warschau; NIP: 
PL1182229831; BDO: 000558288; Hergestellt in China  
· Kontakt: Tel. +48 508 439 793, E-Mail: serwis@mozos.pl  
· Chargen-/Seriennummer: Nicht angegeben  
· Allgemeine Sicherheitsanforderungen: Das Produkt entspricht der Verordnung über 
die allgemeine Produktsicherheit (GPSR) (EU-Verordnung 2023/988, Artikel 7, 
Abschnitt II und EU-Verordnung 2019/1020)  
· Technische und mechanische Daten: Produktbeschreibung und CE-
Konformitätserklärung verfügbar auf der Website des Herstellers  
· Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung: Im Lieferumfang enthalten oder auf der 
Website des Herstellers erhältlich [www.mozos.pl/instrukcje]  
· Chemikalien: Keine Angaben  

2. Sicherheitshinweise zur Verwendung  
· Aufbau: Klappen Sie den Lüfter gemäß Anleitung auf und stellen Sie ihn auf eine 
stabile, ebene Fläche. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Standfuß ordnungsgemäß arretiert ist.  
· Standort: Nur in trockenen Innenräumen verwenden. Von Wärmequellen und 
Feuchtigkeit fernhalten.  
· Verwendungszweck: Dieses Produkt dient der persönlichen Kühlung in Haushalten 
oder Büros. Nicht für den Außeneinsatz geeignet.  

· Maximale Belastung: Nicht angegeben  
· Transport und Lagerung: An einem trockenen, kühlen Ort aufbewahren. Vor Stößen, 
Biegen und Herunterfallen schützen.  
· Stabilität: Nur mit vollständig ausgeklapptem Standfuß verwenden, um Umkippen 
zu vermeiden.  
· Kompatibilität: Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel und ein geeignetes 
Ladegerät.  
· Regelmäßige Überprüfung: Zustand der Lüfterblätter und des Akkus regelmäßig 
prüfen. Bei Schäden nicht verwenden.  
· Kinder und Tiere: Von Kindern und Haustieren fernhalten. Bei Anwesenheit nur 
unter Aufsicht verwenden. 

3. Warnhinweise  
· Verletzungsgefahr: Keine Finger oder Gegenstände während des Betriebs in das 
Lüftergitter einführen.  
· Sturzgefahr: Nur auf einer stabilen, rutschfesten Fläche platzieren.  
· Beschädigungsgefahr: Vor Überladung, Wasserkontakt und Hitzeeinwirkung schützen.  
· Umkippgefahr: Nicht auf unebenen oder instabilen Oberflächen verwenden.  
· Quetschgefahr: Vorsicht bei Falt- und Justierbewegungen – bewegliche Teile beachten.  
· Brandgefahr: Von brennbaren Materialien fernhalten – sowohl im Betrieb als auch 
beim Laden.  
· Montagefehler: Falscher Zusammenbau kann zu Instabilität oder Ausfall führen.  

4. Pflege- und Entsorgungshinweise  
· Wartung: Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch abwischen. Vor der Reinigung vom 
Strom trennen.  
· Regelmäßige Überprüfung: Auf Beschädigungen oder Verformungen des Lüfters 
oder Akkus prüfen.  
· Reinigung: Nicht ins Wasser tauchen. Oberfläche nur mit leicht feuchtem Tuch reinigen.  
· Lagerung: Zusammengeklappt an einem trockenen, staubfreien Ort aufbewahren.  
· Entsorgung: Nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen. Den örtlichen Vorschriften zur 
Elektroschrottentsorgung folgen.  
· Recycling: Akkus und elektronische Komponenten bei einer zugelassenen 
Sammelstelle abgeben.  
· Gefährliche Stoffe: Akku kann schädliche Stoffe enthalten. Nicht verbrennen.  
· Wiederverwendung: Wenn voll funktionsfähig, Weitergabe an Dritte in Betracht ziehen.  
· Umweltschutzmaßnahmen: Auslaufen des Akkus in die Umwelt vermeiden.  
· Persönliche Schutzausrüstung: Keine erforderlich  
· Toxikologische Informationen: Bei sachgemäßem Gebrauch sind keine 
gesundheitsschädlichen Wirkungen bekannt  
· Ökologische Informationen: Nicht biologisch abbaubar – fachgerecht als 
Elektroschrott entsorgen  

5. Konformitätsangaben  
· Das Produkt entspricht der CE-Richtlinie: EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. Prüfnormen: 

EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:
2019+A2:2021, EN IEC 55014-2:2021, EN 61000-4-2:2009, EN IEC 61000-4-3:2020, 
EN 61000-4-4:2012, EN 61000-4-5:2014+A1:2017, EN IEC 61000-4-6:2022,
EN IEC 61000-4-11:2020

6. Ansprechpartner bei Problemen  
· Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen Support:  
· Tel.: +48 508 439 793  
· E-Mail: serwis@mozos.pl  

7. Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen  
· Erste Hilfe dient der unmittelbaren Unterstützung bei Gesundheits- oder 
Lebensgefahr. Sie umfasst die Einschätzung der Lage, Hilfe gemäß geltender 
Vorschriften und Verwendung geeigneter Ausrüstung nach EU-Sicherheitsstandards 
(einschließlich GPSR). Alle Maßnahmen sollen das Risiko für die betroffene 
Person und die helfende Person minimieren und entsprechend dokumentiert werden.  
· In akuten Notfällen wählen Sie bitte den Notruf 112.  

8. Transportinformationen  
· Das Produkt gilt nicht als gefährlich für den Transport. Geschlossener 
Fahrzeugtransport wird empfohlen.  

9. Änderungsverlauf  
· Keine Änderungen  

Alle in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen und Empfehlungen beruhen 
auf bestem Wissen, Forschung, Erfahrung und guter Absicht. Für Folgen 
unsachgemäßer Nutzung wird keine Haftung übernommen. Der Nutzer ist 
verpflichtet, die Eignung des Produkts für seinen speziellen Zweck und 
Einsatzbereich selbst zu prüfen.  

 

Producer/Producent/Výrobce/Hersteller: Mozos Sp. z o. o.; Sokratesa 13/37; 
01-909; Warszawa; NIP: PL1182229831; BDO:000558288; serwis@mozos.pl; 
www.mozos.pl; +48508439793; Made in China; Wyprodukowano w ChRL; 
Vyrobeno v Číně; Hergestellt in China 

Wejście DC: 5V 1A
Rozmiar: 10x10x19 cm
Tryby prędkości: 3 poziomy
Regulowany kąt: 180 stopni 

  
  
 

Typ baterii: bateria 18650 2500mAh
Materiał: ABS
Moc: 4W
Waga netto: 208g

 
  

1

2

3

Specyfikacja:

1. Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby uruchomić wentylator po naładowaniu.
2. Dostosuj prędkość, naciskając przełącznik zasilania i potwierdź prędkość 
zgodnie ze wskaźnikiem świetlnym.
3. Wentylator ma 4 cykle prędkości wiatru
4. Wyłącz zasilanie, gdy wskaźnik prędkości zgaśnie.

Podczas ładowania wentylatora czerwona lampka kontrolna jest zawsze włączona 
i zmienia kolor na zielony po pełnym naładowaniu. 

Aby naładować wentylator, wystarczy podłączyć kabel ładujący do portu ładowania 
i źródła zasilania.
Uwaga: Po zakończeniu ładowania należy odłączyć źródło zasilania 
 

1. Nie używaj tego produktu w środowisku o wysokiej wilgotności, takim jak łazienka.
2. ten produkt jest podatny na awarie spowodowane wodą.
3. Jeśli do produktu dostanie się woda lub roztwór, należy odłączyć zasilanie i 
umieścić go w suchym miejscu, aż wyschnie na powietrzu. Następnie należy go użyć.
4. Nie uderzaj ani nie rzucaj produktem. Jeśli produkt będzie wielokrotnie narażony 
na uderzenia.
może to spowodować wewnętrzne usterki.
5. Należy prawidłowo podłączyć port wejściowy ładowania.
6. Do ładowania produktu nie należy używać urządzeń o napięciu przekraczającym 
napięcie znamionowe.
7. Nie ładować produktu na łatwopalnych materiałach, takich jak koce lub kołdry.
8. Jeśli produkt jest gorący lub zdeformowany podczas ładowania, należy wyłączyć 
zasilanie i skontaktować się z centrum obsługi klienta.

Etap wyjmowania baterii i postępowanie

Przestrogi

Z urządzenia należy wyjąć baterię, która zostanie wyrzucona.
Podczas wyjmowania baterii produkt musi być wyłączony.
Wykręć trzy śruby w macie antypoślizgowej pod podstawą, aby otworzyć pokrywę.
Następnie należy odłączyć zacisk łączący baterię z płytką drukowaną, aby 
wyjąć baterię. Po wyjęciu baterię należy bezpiecznie zutylizować.
 

Poland

Przycisk zasilania/sterowania prędkością

Wskaźnik ładowania

Port ładowania

DC vstup: 5V 1A
Velikost: 10x10x19 cm
Rychlostní režimy: 3 úrovně
Nastavitelný úhel: 180 stupňů

  
  
 

Typ baterie: baterie 18650 2500mAh
Materiál: ABS
Výkon: 4W
Čistá hmotnost: 208g
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Specifikace:

1. Stisknutím vypínače spustíte ventilátor po nabití.
2. Stisknutím vypínače nastavte rychlost a podle kontrolky potvrďte nastavení 
rychlosti.
3. Ventilátor má 4 cykly rychlosti větru
4. Když kontrolka rychlosti nesvítí, vypněte napájení.

Když se ventilátor nabíjí, červená kontrolka vždy svítí, a když je plně nabitý, 
změní barvu na zelenou. 

Při nabíjení ventilátoru jednoduše připojte nabíjecí kabel k nabíjecímu portua 
ke zdroji napájení a nabíjejte.
Poznámka: Po dokončení nabíjení nezapomeňte odpojit zdroj napájení.
 

1. Nepoužívejte tento výrobek v prostředí s vysokou vlhkostí, například v koupelně.
2. Tento výrobek je náchylný k poruchám způsobeným vodou.
3. Pokud se do výrobku dostane voda nebo roztok, odpojte napájení a umístěte jej 
na suché místo, dokud se nevysuší na vzduchu. Poté jej použijte.
4. Nebijte do výrobku ani s ním nehazujte. lPokud je tento výrobek opakovaně 
vystaven nárazům.
může to způsobit vnitřní potíže.
5. Připojte správně vstupní port pro nabíjení.
6. K nabíjení výrobku nepoužívejte zařízení, které překračuje jmenovité napětí.
7. Nenabíjejte tento výrobek na hořlavých materiálech, jako jsou přikrývky nebo deky.
8. Pokud je výrobek během nabíjení horký nebo deformovaný, vypněte napájení 
a kontaktujte zákaznické centrum.

Krok vyjmutí baterie a ošetření

Upozornění

Baterii je třeba vyjmout ze spotřebiče, který bude zlikvidován.
Při vyjímání baterie musí být výrobek vypnutý.
Vyjměte tři šrouby v protiskluzové podložce pod základnoua otevřete kryt.
Poté odpojte propojovací svorku mezi baterií a deskou plošných spojůpro 
vyjmutí baterie. Po vyjmutí je třeba baterii bezpečně zlikvidovat.
 

Czech

 Tlačítko ovládání výkonu/rychlosti

Indikátor nabíjení

Nabíjecí port

DC-Eingang: 5V 1A
Größe: 10x10x19 cm
Geschwindigkeitsmodi: 3 Stufen
Einstellbarer Winkel: 180 Grad

  
  
 

Batterietyp: 18650 Batterie 2500mAh
Material: ABS
Leistung: 4W
Nettogewicht: 208g
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Spezifikationen:

1. drücken Sie den Netzschalter, um den Ventilator nach dem Aufladen zu starten.
2. Stellen Sie die Geschwindigkeit ein, indem Sie den Netzschalter drücken, 
und bestätigen Sie die Geschwindigkeitsstufe anhand der Kontrollleuchte.
3. Der Ventilator verfügt über 4 Windgeschwindigkeitsstufen
4. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn die Geschwindigkeitsanzeige nicht mehr leuchtet.

Wenn der Ventilator aufgeladen wird, leuchtet die rote Anzeige immer, und sie 
wird grün, wenn er vollständig aufgeladen ist. 

Wenn Sie den Ventilator aufladen möchten, schließen Sie einfach das Ladekabel 
an den Ladeanschluss und die Stromquelle an.
Hinweis: Ziehen Sie nach dem Aufladen unbedingt den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose.

 

1. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in Umgebungen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, 
wie z. B. in Badezimmern.
2. dieses Produkt ist anfällig für Fehlfunktionen durch Wasser.
3. falls Wasser oder eine Lösung in das Produkt eindringt, trennen Sie es bitte vom 
Stromnetz und stellen Sie es an einen trockenen Ort, bis es an der Luft getrocknet ist. 
Dann benutzen Sie es.
4. Schlagen Sie nicht auf das Gerät und werfen Sie es nicht. Wenn das Gerät 
wiederholt Stößen ausgesetzt wird, kann es zu
kann es interne Probleme verursachen.
5. bitte schließen Sie den Ladeeingang richtig an.
6. Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Produkts kein Gerät, das die Nennspannung 
überschreitet.
7. Laden Sie das Gerät nicht auf brennbaren Materialien wie Decken oder 
Steppdecken auf.
8. Wenn das Produkt während des Ladevorgangs heiß wird oder sich verformt, 
schalten Sie es bitte aus und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Entnahme der Batterie Schritt & Behandlung

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Die Batterie muss aus dem Gerät entfernt werden, das dann entsorgt wird.
Das Gerät muss beim Entfernen des Akkus ausgeschaltet sein.
Lösen Sie die drei Schrauben in der Antirutschmatte unter der Basis, um die 
Abdeckung zu öffnen.
Lösen Sie dann die Verbindungsklemme zwischen der Batterie und der Leiterplatte, 
um die Batterie herauszunehmen. Die Batterie sollte nach dem Herausnehmen 
sicher entsorgt werden.

 

Germany

Netzschalter/Drehzahlregler

Ladestandsanzeige

Anschluss zum Aufladen

90° Folding / Składany / Skládací / Faltbar

180° Folding / Składany / Skládací / Faltbar

Folding / Składany / Skládací / Faltbar
Folding completely / Składany całkowicie 
/ Úplně skládací / Komplett faltbar

Stretch vertically 
Rozciąganie pionowe 
Svislé roztažení 
Vertikal ausziehbar


